The company evaluate exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the company follows established risk management policies,
including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.
Foreign currency exposures not specifically covered by forward exchange contracts as at year end are as follows:

Currency
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Foreign
currency Indian Rupees Foreign

currency Indian Rupees

USD - Trade receivables 10,14,366 7,70,64,560 14,97,178 11,00,49,600
USD - Advances from customer 21,009 15,96,119 7,050 5,18,208
USD - Trade payables 2,746 2,08,595 - -
USD - Advances to suppliers - - 6,323 4,64,789
USD - Term loans for capital exp. - - - -
USD - Packing credit with bank 29,25,193 22,22,36,005 - -
USD - Export bills discounted 6,58,551 5,00,32,153 10,56,682 7,76,71,119

Foreign currency sensitivity
1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

Currency

As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

1 % increase
(Rs.)

1 % decrease
(Rs.)

1 % increase
(Rs.)

1 % decrease
(Rs.)

USD - Trade receivables (7,70,646) 7,70,646 (11,00,496) 11,00,496
USD - Advances from customer (15,961) 15,961 (5,182) 5,182
USD - Trade payables (2,086) 2,086 - -
USD - Advances to suppliers - - (4,648) 4,648
USD - Term loans for capital exp. - - - -
USD - Packing credit with bank (22,22,360) 22,22,360 - -
USD - Export bills discounted (5,00,322) 5,00,322 (7,76,711) 7,76,711

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
Company has interest rate risk exposure mainly from changes in rate of interest on borrowing & on deposit with bank. The interest rate are disclosed in the
respective notes to the financial statements of the Company. The following table analyse the breakdown of the financial assets and liabilities by type of interest
rate:

Particulars
As at